Minnesota law.
# DISTRICT COURTS

#### FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-W. A. Schultz, South St. Paul; Wm. C. Christianson, Red Wing.

| Counties | Terms  | Where Held |
|----------|--|------------|
| Dakota   | Second Monday in January; first Monday in April; second Monday in November | Red Wing   |
| Goodhue  |  | Hastings   |

Reporters—For Judge Schultz, Ruth Swan, Hastings; for Judge Christianson, Orin J. Paulson, Red Wing.

### SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Carlton McNally, Kenneth Gray Brill, Gustavus Loevinger, Clayton Parks, Albin S. Pearson, Robert V. Rensch, Royden S. Dane, Arthur A. Stewart.

| Counties | Terms                                | Where Held |
|----------|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Ramsey   | First Monday in October of each year | St. Paul   |

Reporters—For Judge McNally, Roy F. Morgan; for Judge Brill, Charles P. Murray; for Judge Loevinger, Frank S. Scherman; for Judge Parks, Marshall Engstrom; for Judge Pearson, Gates McAllister; for Judge Rensch, Eva E. Greer; for Judge Dane, Steve Janicek, Jr., for Judge Stewart, Harry C. Burningham.

#### THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Karl Finkelnburg, Winona; Arnold W. Hatfield, Rochester.

| Counties | Terms   | Where Held           |
|----------|---|----------------------|
| Houston  | Third Monday in May; fourth Monday in October                                     | Caledonia            |
| Olmsted  | First Monday in January, February,<br>March, April, May, June, September,         |                      |
| Wabasha  |   | Rochester<br>Wabasha |
| Winona   | in November Second Monday in January; third Monday in April; third Monday in Sep- | wabasha              |
|          | tember  | Winona               |
| Wabasha  | Special Terms:<br>Second Monday in July; second Monday<br>in February             | Wabasha              |

Reporters—For Judge Finkelnburg, Donald W. Blake, Winona; for Judge Hatfield, John B. Carney, Rochester.

#### FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—Frank E. Reed, Levi M. Hall, Paul S. Carroll, John A. Weeks, D. E. LaBelle, Earl J. Lyons, Harold N. Rogers, William C. Larson, Rolf Fosseen, Theodore B. Knudson, Jaul Jaroscak, Leslie L. Anderson.

| Counties | Terms                      | Where Held  |
|----------|----------------------------|-------------|
| Hennepin | Second Monday in September | Minneapolis |

Reporters—For Judge Reed, Arthur Shaw; for Judge Hall, Phillip J. Ahern; for Judge Carroll, Hugh E. Flynn; for Judge Weeks, Eldon Buckles; for Judge LaBelle, Harold Griffiths; for Judge Lyons, John R. Maloney; for Judge Rogers, Paul M. Ness; for Judge Larson, Edward J. Zeller; for Judge Fosseen, Keith G. Scheid; for Judge Knudson, Ray J. Lerschen; for Judge Jaroscak, Leonard Brecht; for Judge Anderson, Barbara Healy.

#### FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge—Axel B. Anderson, Owatonna.

| Counties | Terms  | Where Held  |
|----------|--|-------------|
| Dodge    | First Monday in April; third Monday  | Mantorville |
| Rice     | in September First Monday in May; first Wednesday after first Monday in November | Faribault   |
| Steele   | First Monday in June; first Monday in December                                   | Owatonna    |
| Waseca   | First Monday in March; second Monday in October                                  | Waseca      |

When any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any such adjourned term such action may be brought on for trial at such adjourned term upon notice of trial served eight days or more before the beginning of the adjourned term. Reporter—Richard E. Brindmore, Owatonna, Minnesota.

#### SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Milton D. Mason, Mankato.

| Counties   | Terms   | Where Held                            |
|------------|---|---------------------------------------|
| Blue Earth | First Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in May; second Wednesday in       | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|            | October   | Mankato                               |
| Watonwan   | Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in September Special Terms:         | St. James                             |
| Blue Earth | Each Saturday morning at 10:00 a.m., excepting the month of August          | Mankato                               |
| Watonwan   | Second and fourth Mondays each month<br>when general terms are not pending, |                                       |
|            | except the month of August  | St. James                             |

Reporter-Alfred E. Knaub, Mankato.

### SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Byron R. Wilson, Moorhead; Rol E. Barron, Wadena; E. J. Ruegemer, St. Cloud; W. F. Rogosheske, Little Falls.

| Counties   | Terms   | Where Held    |
|------------|---|---------------|
| Becker     | First Monday in March; first Monday in            | Detroit Lakes |
| Benton     | October Second Monday in February; second         |               |
| Clay       | Monday in September                               | Foley         |
| •          | day in November                                   | Moorhead      |
| Douglas    | First Monday in March; first Monday in October    | Alexandria    |
| Mille Lacs |   | Milaca        |
| Morrison   | Second Monday in April; second Mon-               |               |
| Otter Tail | day in November                                   | Little Falls  |
|            | in November                                       | Fergus Falls  |
| Stearns    | Second Monday in April; second Monday in November | St. Cloud     |
| Todd       | First Monday in March; first Monday in            | Lang Ducinia  |
| Wadena     | Socona Money in Contain, booting                  | Long Prairie  |
| ]          | Monday in September                               | Wadena        |

Reporters—For Judge Wilson, Walter Grantham, Moorhead; for Judge Barron, Maude E. Carter, Fergus Falls; for Judge Ruegemer, W. J. Lerschen, St. Cloud; for Judge Rogosheske, Eugene J. Diercks, Little Falls.

# SESSION LAWS

# EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Harold E. Flynn, Shakopee; Arlo E. Haering, Glencoe.

| Counties | Terms  | Where Held |
|----------|--|------------|
| Carver   | First Monday in March; second Monday in October    | Chaska     |
| Le Sueur | Third Monday in April; third Monday in             | Le Center  |
| McLeod   | Second Monday in May; second Monday<br>in November | Glencoe    |
| Scott    | First Monday in June; first Monday in December     | Shakopee   |
| Sibley   | Fourth Monday in March; fourth Monday in October   | Gaylord    |

Reporter—Oliver Wittenberg, Shakopee.

### NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-B. M. Heinzen, Marshall; George D. Erickson, New Ulm.

| Counties         | Terms  | Where Held          |
|------------------|--|---------------------|
| Brown            | following Thanksgiving Day                       | New Ulm             |
| Lyon             | day in September                                 | Ivanhoe<br>Marshall |
| Nicollet Redwood | First Monday in May; second Monday in<br>October | St. Peter           |
| neawood          | Second Monday in April; fourth Monday in October | Redwood<br>Falls    |

Reporters—For Judge Heinzen, Freeman De Jongh, Marshall; for Judge Erickson, Chester A. Nelson, New Ulm.

# TENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge--A. C. Richardson, Austin.

| Counties | Terms  | Where Held |
|----------|--|------------|
| Fillmore | Second Monday in April; second Monday in October                           | Preston    |
| Freeborn | Third Monday in February; second Mon-<br>day in May; second Monday in Sep- |            |
|          | tember   | Albert Lea |
| Mower    | Second Monday in January; first Mon-<br>day in June; second Monday in No-  |            |
|          | vember   | Austin     |

When any general term in any of these counties is adjourned for more than 30 days, and issues of fact in any action are joined more than eight days before the first day of any adjourned term, such action may be brought on for trial at the beginning of the adjourned term; such notice of trial shall be filed with the clerk at least six days before the beginning of such adjourned term and shall serve as a note of issue. Reporter—Julius S. Knievel, Austin.

#### ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Edwin J. Kenny, Duluth; Mark Nolan, Duluth; Wm. J. Archer, Duluth; Victor H. Johnson; Duluth; Christ Holm, Hibbing; J. K. Underhill, Virginia.

| Counties  | Terms  | Where Held   |
|-----------|--|--------------|
| Carlton   | day in June; second Tuesday in Oc-   |              |
| Cook      | tober Third Monday in April; third Monday  | Carlton      |
|           | in October   | Grand Marais |
| Lake      |  | Two Harbors  |
| St. Louis | day in January  First Wednesday after first day in January; first Wednesday in March; first Wednesday in May; first Wednesday after first Monday in September; first | 1wo Harbors  |
|           | Wednesday in November  | Duluth       |

In addition to the general terms of the district court in St. Louis county to be held at the county seat, general terms of the court are hereby established to be held in the city of Virginia, in that county, on the first Tuesday in April, the first Tuesday after the second Monday in September, and the fourth Tuesday in November; in the village of Hibbing, in that county, the second Tuesday in February, the second Tuesday in May, and the third Tuesday in October, in each year; in the city of Ely, in that county, the third Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in October, in each year, for the trial, hearing and determina-

tion of all actions, civil and criminal, and with the same force and effect as though held at the county seat of said county; and all proceedings of whatsoever kind, that can be heard or determined at the said city of Virginia, the said village of Hibbing, or the said city of Ely with the same force and effect as though heard and determined at the county seat of said county, except that all proceedings for the registration of title to real estate shall be tried at the county seat of said county as now provided by law, and all other actions to determine title to real estate shall be tried at the county seat, except that by written consent of all the parties thereto any such action may be tried at said city of Virginia, at the village of Hibbing, or the city of Ely in accordance with such written consent; but no officer having in his custody any of the public records of St. Louis County shall be required to produce such record at the trial of any action not on trial at the county seat, save upon the order of the court providing for the production of such record and its immediate return to the officer producing it, upon its introduction as evidence in such cause.

Special terms of said district court shall also be held at the city of Virginia at least one in each month, and at the village of Hibbing at least once in each month, on such days and at such times as the court may designate by order, for the hearing of such matters as are usually held at special terms and at chambers in the district court, and the court may, by order, provide for holding special terms of court at the city of Ely at any time when in the judgment and discretion of the court it shall deem it expedient so to do, for the hearing of such matters as are usually heard at special terms and at chambers, in the district court, and may in such order, if it deem it expedient, provide for the trial of issues of fact and law in cases where such action is to be tried by the court without a jury or a jury has been waived by the parties to the action, and such waiver has been filed with the clerk of court.

No jury shall be summoned for service at the terms herein specified for Cook county or for the city of Ely, in St. Louis county, except upon order of the judge assigned to preside at such term.

Reporters—For Judge Kenny, Edward J. Egan, Duluth; for Judge Nolan, Winfield Thundstedt, Duluth; for Judge Archer, Lee A. LaBaw, Duluth; for Judge Johnson, Myron Stolle, Duluth; for Judge Holm, Robert F. Peterson, Hibbing; for Judge Underhill, Roy E. Gordon, Virginia.

# TWELFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges--C. A. Rolloff, Montevideo; Sam G. Gandrud, Litchfield.

| Counties           | Terms   | Where Held    |
|--------------------|---|---------------|
| Chippewa           | First Monday in June; fourth Monday in November     | Montevideo    |
| Kandiyohi          | Third Monday in March; first Monday in  <br>October | Willmar       |
| Meeker             | Third Monday in April; third Monday in October      | Litchfield    |
| Renville           | Second Monday in May; second Monday in November     | Olivia        |
| Swift              | Third Monday in May; second Monday in November      | Benson        |
| Yellow<br>Medicine | First Monday in April; third Monday in September    | Granite Falls |
| Lac qui Parle      | First Monday in May; second Monday in December      | Madison       |

Reporters—For Judge Rolloff, Leonard Blom, Willmar; for Judge Gandrud, Roger L. Clark, Litchfield.

THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Charles A. Flinn, Windom.

| Counties   | Terms  | Where Held  |
|------------|--|-------------|
| Cottonwood | Fourth Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in November Second Tuesday in April; first Tues- | Windom      |
| Murray     | day in December  | Slayton     |
| Nobles     | Second Tuesday in February; second Tuesday in October                                    | Worthington |
| Pipestone  |  | Pipestone   |
| Rock       | Second Tuesday in March; second Tuesday in September                                     | Luverne     |

Reporter-J. F. Dolan, Windom.

# FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Paul A. Lundgren, Thief River Falls, J. H. Sylvestre, Crookston:

| Counties            | Terms   | Where-Held          |
|---------------------|---|---------------------|
| Kittson<br>Mahnomen | Second Monday in March; second Monday in October Third Monday in March; first Monday in                 | Hallock<br>Mahnomen |
| Marshall Norman     | October Fourth Monday in March; fourth Monday in October First Monday in March; third Monday in October | Warren<br>Ada       |
| Pennington          | Second Monday in May; fourth Monday in November   | Thief River         |
| Polk                | Third Monday in May; third Monday in<br>November  | Falls<br>Crookston  |
| Red Lake            | First Monday in April; first Monday in November   | Red Lake            |
| Roseau              | Second Monday in April; second Mon-<br>day in November  | Falls<br>Roseau     |

Reporters—For Judge Lundgren, Arnold Pearson, Thief River Falls; for Judge Sylvestre, Wm. H. Montague, Crookston.

### FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges—D. H. Fullerton, Brainerd; J. J. Hadler, International Falls; Arnold C. Forbes, Bemidji.

| Counties    | Terms   | Where Held             |
|-------------|---|------------------------|
| Aitkin      | Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday                  | ,                      |
|             | in December   | ·Aitkin                |
| Beltrami    | Third Tuesday in February; second                     |                        |
| d           | Tuesday in September                                  | Bemidji <sub>.</sub>   |
| Cass        | First Tuesday in February; first Tuesday in September | Walker                 |
| Clearwater  |   |                        |
|             | in November   | Bagley                 |
| Crow Wing   | First Tuesday in April; first Tuesday                 |                        |
| Hubbard     | in November   | Brainerd               |
| riubbaru    | day in October  | Park Rapids            |
| Itasca      | Third Tuesday in February; second Tues-               | 1 dr. 1 1 4 4 pr. 2 b  |
|             | day in September                                      | Grand Rapids           |
| Koochiching | Second Tuesday in May; first Tuesday                  |                        |
| Lake of the | in December Third Tuesday in April; first Tuesday     | International<br>Falls |
| Woods       | in November   | <del>-</del>           |
| 1100ab , ,  | In years when the first Tuesday in                    | Baudette               |
|             | November is general election day the                  |                        |
|             | November terms will be held on the                    |                        |
|             | first Wednesday of that month.                        | ]                      |

Reporters—For Judge Fullerton, Stanley M. Jensen, Brainerd; for Judge Hadler, E. A. Hall, Grand Rapids; for Judge Forbes, W. B. Higman, Bemidji.

#### SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-E. R. Selnes, Glenwood.

| Counties  | Terms   | Where Held   |
|-----------|---|--------------|
| Big Stone | Third Monday in May; first Monday in                            |              |
| Grant     | December Second Monday in March; third Monday                   | Ortonville   |
| Pope      | in October  | Elbow Lake   |
| •         | November  | Glenwood     |
| Stevens   | Monday in September   | Morris       |
| Traverse  | Fourth Monday in February; first Mon-                           | Wheaton      |
| Wilkin    | day in October Fourth Monday in March; first Monday in November | Breckenridge |

Reporter-Louis O. Flom, Glenwood.

# SESSION LAWS

# SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Chris Carlson, Blue Earth.

| Counties  | Terms   | Where Held |
|-----------|---|------------|
| Faribault | Second Monday in May; second Monday in November                 | Blue Earth |
| Jackson   | Second Monday in April; second Mon-<br>day in September         | Jackson    |
| Martin    | Second Monday in March; second Monday in October Special Terms: | Fairmont   |
| Faribault | First Wednesday in each month, ex-<br>cept the month of August  | Blue Earth |
| Jackson   | First Friday in each month, except the month of August          | Jackson    |
| Martin    | First Monday in each month, except the month of August          | Fairmont   |

Reporter-Harold J. Wright, Fairmont.

# EIGHTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judge-Leonard Keyes, Columbia Heights.

| Counties  | Terms  | Where Held |
|-----------|--|------------|
| Anoka     | Third Monday in March; fourth Mon-<br>day in September | Anoka      |
| Isanti    | day in September Second Monday in February; second     |            |
| Wright    | i wooday iii seniember                                 | Cambridge  |
| Wilght    | November   | Buffalo    |
| Sherburne | Fourth Monday in February; fourth Monday in October    | Elk River  |

Reporter-James S. Kerns, Anoka.

# NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Judges-Carl W. Gustafson, Center City; Rollin G. Johnson, Stillwater.

| Counties   | Terms   | Where Held  |
|------------|---|-------------|
| Chisago    | Second Tuesday in April; second Tuesday in November   | Center City |
| Kanabec    | Second Tuesday in June: second Tues-  |             |
|            | day in December  No pettit jury shall be drawn or sum-  | Mora        |
|            | moned unless the court so directs by written order filed with the clerk at least 20 days before the dates fixed for holding said court. |             |
| Pine       | Second Tuesday in March: second Tues-   | Din. 614.   |
| Washington | day in September Second Tuesday in January; second  | Pine City   |
| Washington | Tuesday in May; second Tuesday in October Special Terms:  | Stillwater  |
|            | Second Tuesday of each month for the trial of issues of law and fact without  |             |
|            | a jury, and the hearing of motions and applications.  | Stillwater  |
| Chicogo    | Special Terms First Monday in Fahryans June and   |             |
| Chisago    | First Monday in February, June, and August  | Center City |
| Kanabec    | First Tuesday in March and September  | Mora        |
| Pine       | First Monday in January, May, July, and November  | Pine City   |

Reporter-Warren E. Maunsell, Stillwater.

# Research and Interim Committees

#### LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMITTEE

Established by L. 1947, c. 306
Coded as Sections 3.31 to 3.42
Archie H. Miller, Chairman
John A. Hartle, Vice Chairman
Louis C. Dorweiler, Secretary
109 Capitol

St. Paul 1, Minnesota Tel: CE 3013, Ext. 298

#### MEMBERS

Senate—Walter Burdick, Rochester; B. E. Grottum, Jackson; Archie H. Miller, Hopkins; Harold Schultz, St. Paul; M. H. Anderson, Minneapolis; Thomas P. Welch, Buffalo; A. L. Almen, Balaton; Herbert Rogers, Duluth; and Donald Sinclair, Stephan.

House—John A. Hartle, Owatonna; Howard Ottinger, Chaska; John F. Howard, St. Paul Park; George French, Minneapolis; Stanley Holmquist, Grove City; Aubrey Dirlam, Redwood Falls; E. J. Chilgren, Littlefork, and E. J. Windmiller, Fergus Falls.

# COMMITTEE ASSIGNMENTS

EXECUTIVE
Archie H. Miller, Chairman
Howard Ottinger
A. L. Almen
Aubrey W. Dirlam
George A. French
Thomas P. Welch

FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT
George A. French, Chairman
Herbert Rogers, Vice Chairman
Stanley W. Holmquist
E. J. Windmiller
\*Robert R. Dunlap
\*Gordon Forbes
\*Arthur Gillen

AGRICULTURE AND LIVESTOCK
John A. Hartle, Chairman
Donald Sinclair, Vice Chairman
Walter Burdick
Aubrey W. Dirlam
John Howard
\*David M. Carey
\*Grover C. George
\*John Kinzer

John A. Hartle \*Earl L. Engbritson \*Irvin M. Talle

CONSERVATION, FORESTRY AND PUBLIC DOMAIN

E. J. Chilgren, Chairman Harold Schultz, Vice Chairman Herbert Rogers E. J. Windmiller \*Wendell Ledin \*George O'Brien \*Roy Voxland

LABOR, INDUSTRY AND COM-MERCE

Thomas P. Welch, Chairman George A. French, Vice Chairman Sheldon Beanblossom B. E. Grottum \*Lloyd Duxbury, Jr. \*A. O. Sletvold

**EDUCATION** 

A. L. Almen, Chairman
Stanley W. Holmquist, Vice Chairman
George A. French

#### FINANCE

Sheldon Beanblossom, Chairman B. E. Grottum, Vice Chairman John Howard Harold Schultz \*Claude H. Allen \*Charles Root

#### ASSESSMENT AND TAXATION

B. E. Grottum, Chairman
E. J. Windmiller, Vice Chairman
E. J. Chilgren
Stanley W. Holmquist
Thomas P. Welch

Stanley W. Holmquist Thomas P. Welch \*Joseph Daun \*Leo Madden \*Fred Schwanke \*Donald O. Wright

GENERAL LEGISLATION Aubrey W. Dirlam, Chairman Marvin Anderson, Vice Chairman A. L. Almen Howard Ottinger Donald Sinclair \*William Dablquist \*Carl Jensen \*William O. Legvold \*Gerald T. Mullin

#### PUBLIC WELFARE

Howard Ottinger, Chairman Walter Burdick, Vice Chairman Marvin Anderson

Marvin Anderson John A. Hartle \*L. B. Erdahl \*John Zwach

ROADS AND HIGHWAYS Walter Burdick, Chairman John Howard, Vice Chairman

E. J. Chilgren Howard Ottinger Herbert Rogers Donald Sinclair \*A. A. Anderson

\*A. A. Anderson

NOTE: The sign \* denotes members of the legislature who are not members of the Legislative Research Committee.

# NEW STUDIES OR ACTIVITIES DIRECTED TO THE LRC

#### BY THE 1953 LEGISLATURE

Resolution Number Senate Conc. Resol. No. 21 A Senate Concurrent Resolution to investigate and study the question of motor vehicle public liability, bodily injury, and property damage insurance rates charged in Minnesota, and to study the question of public interest therein and directing the legislative research committee to make such a study and report to the 1955 Legislature.

Senate Conc. Resol. No. 24 A Concurrent Resolution directing the legislative research committee to study the organization, administration, and operation of the Department of Conservation.

Senate Conc. Resol. No. 28 A Concurrent Resolution directing the legislative research committee to study legislative problems relating to urban towns in the vicinity of cities and to make a report of its findings to the 1955 Legislature.

Senate Conc. Resol. No. 30 House Conc. Resol. No. 18 A Concurrent Resolution transferring all reports, records, supplies, and equipment of the interim committees and commissions to the legislative research committees.

Senate Conc. Resol. No. 33 House Conc. Resol. No. 16 A Concurrent Resolution directing the legislative research committee to report to the 1955 Legislature on administrative changes in the mental health program.

House Conc. Resol. No. 17

A Concurrent Resolution directing the legislative research committee to study the organization, administration, and operation of the civil service department.

House Conc. Resol. No. 18 A Resolution directing the legislative research committee to make a study of all matters and problems connected with the regulations of public utilities. House Resol. No. 22 A Resolution relating to the county coroner system; directing the legislative research committee to make a study of the system and report its findings to the 1955 session of the Legislature.

INTERIM COMMITTEES

Information relating to any interim committee may be obtained through CE. 3013, Extension 298 or 487.

CIVIL SERVICE PROGRAM

Sen. Conc. Resol. No. 22

> B. E. Grottum, Chairman Harold J. Anderson, Vice Chairman Leonard Johnson, Secretary

#### MEMBERS

Senate—B. E. Grottum, Jackson; Claude G. Baughman, Waseca; Charles Root, Minneapolis; George Siegel. St. Paul; and Magnus Wefald, Hawley.

House—H. J. Anderson, Minneapolis; Walter Croswell, Lake Crystal; Carl Jensen, Sleepy Eye; L. A. Johnson, Minneapolis; and Clifton Parks, St. Paul.

Appropriation: \$20,000 for the biennium

# CLAIMS COMMISSION

Established by L. 1953, c. 746 Elmer Ryan, Chairman Louis C. Dorweiler, Secretary

#### MEMBERS

Senate—James E. Montague, Crookston; Alex Seifert, Springfield House—George Leahy, Maple Lake; Elmer Ryan, St. Paul Selected—Frank Claybourne, St. Paul

# COUNCIL OF STATE GOVERNMENTS

Created by L. 1937, c. 315

#### **MEMBERS**

Senate—A. O. Sletvold, Detroit Lakes; Thomas P. Welch, Buffalo; Gordon Rosenmeier, Little Falls; Val Imm, Mankato; and A. R. Johanson, Wheaton.

House—Clarence Langley, Red Wing; P. K. Peterson, Minneapolis; Joseph Prifrel, St. Paul; A. F. Oberg, Lindstrom; and Roy Schulz, Mankato.

#### DAIRY FARM PRODUCTS

House Conc. Resol, No. 21

#### MEMBERS

Senate—A. R. Johanson, Wheaton; D. M. Carey, Wells; John Zwach, Walnut Grove; Arthur Gillen, South St. Paul; and Henry Mattson, Cloquet.

House—George Daley, Lewiston; Alvin Hofstad, Madison; Joe Lorentz, Wadena; and August Mueller, Arlington.

Appropriation: \$10,000 for the biennium

## WATER CONSERVATION, FLOOD CONTROL, DRAINAGE

Laws 1953, c. 643

#### MEMBERS

Senate—Gordon Rosenmeier, Little Falls; Donald Sinclair, Stephen; and William E. Dahlquist, Thief River Falls.

House—J. A. Anderson, New York Mills; Odin Langen, Kennedy; and Feman Thompson, Lanesboro.

Citizens—Frank Marzitelli, St. Paul; Emil O. Teske, Chaska; and F. L. Magnuson, North Mankato.

#### FORESTRY MANAGEMENT

Sen. Conc. Resol. No. 10

#### MEMBERS

Senate—George O'Brien, Duluth; Wendell Ledin, Bethel; Leo Lauer-Man, Olivia; Herbert Rogers, Duluth; and Thomas Vukelich, Gilbert.

House—Walter Day, Bagley; Paul Eddy, Howard Lake; Temple Hinds, Hubbard; F. C. Kaplin, Aitkin; and A. O. Sundet, Faribault.

Appropriation: \$25,000 for the biennium

#### HIGHWAY COMMISSION

Laws 1953, c. 692
A. O. Sletvold, Chairman
John A. Hartle, Vice Chairman
C. C. Ludwig, Secretary
Lloyd F. Wilkes, Executive Secretary
203 Capitol
St. Paul 1, Minnesota
Tel: CE 3013, Ext. 487

#### MEMBERS

Senate—A. O. Sletvold, Detroit Lakes; Archie H. Miller, Hopkins; B. G. Novak, St. Paul; Homer Covert, Faribault; C. C. Mitchell, Princeton; Joseph Daun, St. Peter; and Norman Larson, Ada.

House—Roy Cummings, Luverne; Aubrey W. Dirlam, Redwood Falls; Lawrence Haeg, Robbinsdale; Charles Halsted, Brainerd; John A. Hartle, Owatonna; Reuben Tweten, Fosston; and Roy Voxland, Kenyon. Citizens—Howard Bussard, Marshall; Gordon R. Conklin, St. Paul; E. Ray Cory, Austin; Edwin Christenson, Gully; Chester Graupmann, Hutchinson; C. C. Ludwig, Minneapolis; J. B. McDonald, Minneapolis; Robert B. Morris, Duluth; James Morton, Morris; E. L. Murphy, Jr., St. Paul; Hjalmer Petersen, Askov; O. Z. Remsberg, South St. Paul; Gideon Seymour, Minneapolis; and George Shepard, St. Paul.

Appropriation: \$60,000 for the biennium

#### INDIAN AFFAIRS

Senate Conc. Resol. No. 9

#### **MEMBERS**

Senate—A. O. Sletvold, Detroit Lakes; Gerald T. Mullin, Minneapolis; Hans C. Pedersen, Ruthton; George O'Brien, Grand Rapids; and Norman J. Larson, Ada.

House—E. J. Windmiller, Fergus Falls; John R. Blomquist, Waubun; John H. McKee, Bemidji; Henry Basford, Wolf Lake; and Loren S. Rutter, Kinney.

Appropriation: \$3,000 for the biennium

#### IRON ORE TAXATION

Established by L. 1947, c. 306, continued by L. 1953, c. 522 Thomas P. Welch, Chairman

Fred Cina and B. G. Novak, Vice Chairmen

Lloyd Duxbury, Jr., Secretary

O. A. Blanchard, Director

Professor F. E. Downing, Engineering Consultant

Martha May Wylie, Clerk

238 Capitol

St. Paul 1, Minnesota

Tel: CE 3013, Ext. 248

#### MEMBERS

Senate—Thomas P. Welch, Buffalo; B. G. Novak, St. Paul; C. E. Johnson, Almelund; Archie H. Miller, Hopkins; Elmer Peterson, Hibbing; A. O. Sletvold, Detroit Lakes; Thomas Vukelich, Gilbert; and Donald Wright, Minneapolis.

House—Fred Cina, Aurora; Lloyd Duxbury, Jr., Caledonia; Alf L. Bergerud, Edina; Roy Dunn, Pelican Rapids; Gordon Forbes, Worthington; H. P. Goodin, Minneapolis; A. I. Johnson, Benson; and Francis LaBrosse, Duluth.

Appropriation: \$110,000 for the biennium

IRON RANGE RESOURCES COMMISSION

Established by L. 1941, c. 544

#### **MEMBERS**

Senate-George O'Brien, Grand Rapids; Elmer Peterson, Hibbing; and Herbert Rogers, Duluth.

House—Emil Ernst, Lester Prairie; Warren S. Moore, Duluth; and Fred Schwanke, Deerwood.

#### MINNESOTA-WISCONSIN FREE BRIDGE AT DULUTH

Laws 1953, c. 691

#### **MEMBERS**

To confer with a similar commission from Wisconsin: Senate—Gordon Butler, Duluth; Herbert Rogers, Duluth; and Homer Carr, Proctor.

House-Francis LaBrosse, Warren S. Moore, Dwight Swanstrom, and Arne Wanvick, all of Duluth.

Appropriation: \$1,000 for the biennium

#### MINNESOTA TAX STUDY COMMISSION

Laws 1953, c. 736
Prof. R. T. Logan, Chairman
G. Sidney Houston, Secretary
Waite Durfee, Executive Secretary
302 Capitol
Tel: CE 3013, Ext. 274

#### MEMBERS

Senate—Donald O. Wright, Minneapolis; Gerald Mullin, Minneapolis; Milton Lightner, St. Paul; and Marvin H. Anderson, Minneapolis.

House—Claude Allen, St. Paul; H. R. Anderson, North Mankato; Carl Iverson, Ashby; Keith Kennedy, Staples; and Vernon Welch, Minneapolis.

Citizens—Robert Sermon, Duluth; R. B. Bergland, Moorhead; Sidney Houston, St. Paul; Mrs. Connie Siemssen, Alexandria; and Prof. R. T. Logan, St. Peter.

Appropriation: \$25,000 for the biennium

#### TUBERCULOSIS FACILITIES

Senate Conc. Resol. No. 22

#### **MEMBERS**

Senate-Harry L. Wahlstrand, Willmar

House-John R. Nordin, Columbia Heights

Citizens—Dr. A. J. Chesley; Dr. William Feldman; Dr. Charles Shepard; Mrs. N. Vere Saunders; Louis W. Hill, Jr.; Bernard W. LeVander; Dr. F. F. Callahan, and Dr. Ezra Bridge.

# PROBLEM OF ALCOHOLISM

Commission appointed by Governor C. Elmer Anderson:

John B. Arnold, Jr.; John M. Budd; John R. Bullard; Patrick Butler; Frank B. Jaffray; Dr. Walter P. Gardner; Franklin Petri; Mrs. John S. Pillsbury, Sr.; and L. E. Wermager.